GS9000S
SERIAL DATA IN
SERIAL DATA IN
SERIAL CLOCK  IN
SERIAL CLOCK  IN
LEVEL
SHIFT
SP

Storage Temperature Range -65°C to +150°C
Lead  Temperature (soldering, 10 seconds) 260°C
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NUMBER PACKAGE TEMPERATURE
GS9000SCPJ 28 Pin PLCC 0°C to 70°C
GS9000SCTJ 28 Pin PLCC Tape 0°C to 70°C
rising edge of
PCLK to bit
period centre
3 521 - 80 - 02
N
O
T
 R
E
C
O
M
M
E
N
D
E
D
 F
O
R
 N
E
W
 D
E
S
IG
N
S
G
S
9000S
     GS9000S PIN DESCRIPTIONS
     PIN NO. SYMBOL TYPE DESCRIPTION
1 HSYNC Output Horizontal Sync Output. CMOS (TTL compatible) output that toggles for each TRS detected.
2 VSS Power Supply. Most negative power supply connection.
3 SWF Output Sync Error Warning Flag. CMOS (TTL compatible) active high output that indicates the
preselected HSYNC Error Rate (HER). The HER is set with an RC time constant on the
SWC input.
4 VSS Power Supply. Most negative power supply connection.
5,6 SDI/SDI Inputs Differential, pseudo-ECL serial data inputs. ECL voltage levels with offset of 3V to 4.2V
for operation up to 300 MHz. See AC characteristics for details.
7,8 SCI/SCI Inputs Differential, pseudo-ECL serial clock inputs. ECL voltage levels with offset of 3V to 4.2V
for operation up to 300 MHz. See AC characteristics for details.
9,10  SS1/SS0 Output Standard Select Outputs. CMOS (TTL compatible) outputs used with the GS9005A Receiver in
order to perform an automatic standards select function. These outputs are generated by a 2 bit
internal binary counter which stops cycling when there is no CARRIER present at the GS9005A
Receiver input or when a valid TRS is detected by the GS9000S.
11 SSC Input Standards Select Control. Analog input used to set a time constant for the standards select hunt